

**RECEIVED**

**01-11-2011**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

---

WISCONSIN PROSPERITY NETWORK, INC.,  
THE MACIVER INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC  
POLICY, INC., AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY,  
REVEREND DAVID KING, CONCERNED  
CITIZENS OF IOWA COUNTY, INC., DANIEL O.  
CURRAN, ORIANNAH PAUL, THE SHEBOYGAN  
LIBERTY COALITION, KIMBERLY J. SIMAC,  
and NORTHWOODS PATRIOT GROUP, INC.,

Case No.:  
2010AP1937-OA

Petitioners

v.

GORDON MYSE, Chair of the Wisconsin  
Government Accountability Board; THOMAS  
BARLAND, its Vice Chair; each of its other  
members, MICHAEL BRENNAN, THOMAS  
CANE, GERALD C. NICHOL, and DAVID G.  
DEININGER; and KEVIN KENNEDY, its Director  
and General Counsel; each only in his official  
capacity,

Respondents

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Dated: January 11, 2011  
James R. Troupis, SBN 1005341  
Christ. T. Troupis, *pro hac vice*  
Sarah E. Troupis, SBN 1061515  
Troupis Law Office LLC  
7609 Elmwood Avenue, Suite 102  
Middleton, WI 53562  
(608) 807-4096

Richard M. Esenberg, SBN  
1005622  
8900 North Arbon Drive  
Milwaukee, WI 53223  
Michael D. Dean, SBN 1019171  
First Freedoms Foundation, Inc.  
20975 Swenson Drive, Suite 125  
Waukesha, WI 53186-4065

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Cases .....	iii
Statement of Issues .....	1
Request for Oral Argument .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. GAB 1.28, as Originally Conceived by the Government Accountability Board .....	3
1. The Language of GAB 1.28 .....	3
2. The Litigation Surrounding GAB 1.28 .....	6
3. The Interplay of Chapter 11 and GAB 1.28 .....	9
B. The Impact of GAB 1.28 on these Petitioners as Generally Applicable Examples .....	11
1. Wisconsin Prosperity Network, Inc. and the John K. MacIver Institute for Public Policy .....	12
2. Reverend David King .....	13
3. Concerned Citizens of Iowa County, Inc., Northwoods Patriot Group, Inc., and Americans for Prosperity .....	14
4. Daniel O. Curran, Oriannah Paul and Kimberly J. Simac ....	15
5. The Sheboygan Liberty Coalition .....	16
I. Standard of Review .....	18
II. The GAB Lacked the Authority to Issue GAB 1.28 .....	20
A. The Standard for Rule-Making Requires Explicit Authority .....	20

B.	The GAB Has Reinterpreted its Statutory Grant to Accommodate Newly-Minted Objectives Repeatedly Rejected by the Legislature	21
III.	GAB 1.28 Violates the First Amendment .....	27
A.	The Federal Constitutional Guideposts .....	28
B.	GAB 1.28 Expands GAB Regulation to Non-Express Advocacy ...	32
C.	Alternatively, GAB 1.28(3)(a) is Fatally Ambiguous.....	37
D.	Even as to Express Advocacy, There Is No Justification for the Scope of GAB 1.28 .....	39
E.	GAB 1.28(1)(b), When Interpreted Consistently with Wis. Stat. § 11.30(4), Creates a Favored Category of Speakers Contrary to the First Amendment.....	46
F.	GAB 1.28 (3)(b) Violates the First Amendment.....	49
IV.	GAB 1.28, as Amended, Violates Art. I, Section 3, of the Wisconsin Constitution .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S.Ct. 2908, 37 L.Ed.2d 830 (1973).....	32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 19 (1976) .....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Elections Commission</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	19, 28, 29, 37, 38, 40, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 119 S.Ct. 1849 U.S. (1999).....	32
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385, 46 S.Ct. 126, 70 L.Ed. 3222 (1926).....	43
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .	28, 29, 30, 31, 43
<i>Elections Board of Wisconsin v. Wisconsin Manufacturers &amp; Commerce</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 650, 597 N.W. 2d 721 (1999) .....	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Employment Divison, Department of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	53
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	29, 42
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	30
<i>Federal Elections Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life (“WRTL II”)</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	19, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 38, 40, 43, 49
<i>Freeman v. State of Maryland</i> , 85 U.S. 734 (1965) .....	37
<i>Jacobs v. Major</i> , 132 Wis.2d 82, 390 N.W.2d 86 .....	50
<i>Jacobs v. Major</i> , 139 Wis.2d 492, 407 N.W.2d 832 (1987) .....	51, 52, 53, 54

<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352, 103 S.Ct. 1855, 75 L.Ed.2d 903 (1983) .....	32
<i>Madison Metropolitan School Dist. v. Dep’t of Public Instruction</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 1, 543 N.W. 2d 843 (Ct. App. 1995) .....	20
<i>Martinez v. Dept. of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations</i> , 165 Wis.2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992) .....	20
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	29
<i>MercyCare Ins. Co. v. Wisconsin Commissioner of Insurance</i> , 2010 WI 87, 328 Wis.2d 110, 786 N.W.2d 785 .....	26
<i>Oneida County v. Converse</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 120, 508 N.W.2d 416 (1993) ...	20, 21
<i>Pittman v. Lieffring</i> , 59 Wis.2d 52, 207 N.W.2d 610 (1973).....	36
<i>Progressive Northern Ins. Co. v. Romanshek</i> , 2005 WI 67, 281 Wis.2d 300, 697 N.W.2d 417 .....	26
<i>Richards v. Cullen</i> , 150 Wis.2d 935, 442 N.W.2d 574 (1989) .....	19
<i>Seider v. O’Connell</i> , 2000 WI 76, 236 Wis. 2d 211, 612 N.W. 2d 659 .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Hammermill Paper Co. v. La Plante</i> , 58 Wis.2d 32, 205 N.W.2d 784 (1973) .....	19
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 78 Wis.2d 161, 254 N.W.2d 210 (1977).....	53
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 2002 WI 44, 252 Wis.2d 228, 647 N.W.2d 142.....	53
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2005 WI 127, 285 Wis.2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899 .....	53
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 202 Wis.2d 56, 549 N.W.2d 235 (1995) .....	53
<i>Wisconsin Citizens Concerned for Cranes and Doves v. Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 2004 WI 40, 270 Wis.2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 612 .....	18

<i>Wisconsin Club for Growth v. Myse</i> , No. 10-CV-427 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 13, 2010) .....	6, 9, 36
<i>Wisconsin Professional Police Ass’n, Inc. v. Lightbourn</i> , 2001 WI 59, 243 Wis.2d 512, 627 N.W.2d 807 .....	19
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Myse</i> , No. 10-CV-669 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 17, 2010) .....	6

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. §434(f)(1).....	40
2 U.S.C. §434(f)(3)(A)(i) .....	40
2 U.S.C. §434(f)(3)(A)(i)(I) .....	41
2 U.S.C. §434(f)(3)(A)(i)(II) .....	41
2 U.S.C. §434(f)(3)(B) .....	41
2 U.S.C. §434(f)(3)(C) .....	41
2007 Wisconsin Act 1 §§ 209(2)(e) and (3)(e) .....	24
United States Constitution, Art. I, § 2 .....	30
Wis. Stat. § 11.01 (16).....	21
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(16)(a)(1).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 11.05 .....	11, 40
Wis. Stat. § 11.12(5).....	10, 40
Wis. Stat. § 11.30 .....	11, 40
Wis. Stat. § 11.30(4).....	46, 47, 48
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2).....	21

Wis. Stat. § 227.40(4)(a) .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(1)(f).....	21
Wis. Stat. §11.01(16).....	22
Wis. Stat. §11.61 .....	11
Wis. Stat. §227.24(1)(c) .....	49
Wis. Stat. §5.05(1).....	21
Wis. Stats. § 11.06(7) .....	40
Wis. Stats. § 11.20.....	10, 40
Wis. Stats. §§ 11.05(3), (5).....	46
Wis. Stats. §11.06(1) .....	46
Wis. Stats. §11.12.....	46
Wis. Stats. 11.06(7) .....	11
Wisconsin Constitution, Art. I, Section 3.....	50, 51, 53, 54
Wisconsin Constitution, Article VII, Section 3(2).....	18
Wisconsin Statutes Chapter 11 .....	9, 23, 24, 25, 26, 34, 43, 46, 48

**Rules**

Emergency Rule Order Amending GAB 1.28, Wis. Admin. Code .....	49
Emergency Rule Order Creating GAB 1.28, Wis. Admin. Code.....	8, 49
Internal Revenue Service Code § 501(c)(3) .....	12
Internal Revenue Service Code § 501(c)(4) .....	15

Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28....3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 16, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 33, 37, 39, 40, 41, 45, 46, 50, 54, 55	
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(1)(b) .....	35, 40, 46, 48
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(1)(c) .....	34
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(2)(a) .....	36
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(2)(a)(7).....	40
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(2)(c) .....	24
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(3)(a) .....	33, 34, 36, 37, 38
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(3)(a)(3).....	38
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28(3)(b) .....	7, 49
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.91(3).....	10, 40
Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.91(5).....	10, 40
Wis. Admin. Code GAB ch. 20.....	42

**Other Authorities**

Audio/Video recording: Government Accountability Board Meeting (Dec. 22, 2010) (available at <a href="http://wiseyebeta.yaharasoftware.com/Programming/VideoArchive/SegmentDetail.aspx?segid=4357">http://wiseyebeta.yaharasoftware.com/Programming/VideoArchive/ SegmentDetail.aspx?segid=4357</a> ) .....	8
<i>Campaign Finance Red Tape: Strangling Free Speech &amp; Political Debate</i> , Jeffrey Milyo, Ph.D., October 2007, <i>available online at</i> <a href="http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/CampaignFinanceRedTape.pdf">http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/ CampaignFinanceRedTape.pdf</a> ...	46
David King, <a href="http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=aEWuh25ck90">http://www.youtube.com/ watch?v=aEWuh25ck90</a> (video of Rev. King speaking at Wausau Tea Party) .....	14

GAB Meeting Information, <a href="http://gab.wi.gov/node/1500">http://gab.wi.gov/node/1500</a> .....	7
James Widgerson, <i>Bauman’s Winey Strategy Memo Not Funny, But Revealing</i> , MacIver Institute, <a href="http://maciverinstitute.com/2010/07/baumans-whiney-strategy-memo-not-funny-but-revealing">http://maciverinstitute.com/2010/07/baumans-whiney-strategy-memo-not-funny-but-revealing</a> , July 26, 2010 .....	12
Kyle Maichle, <i>Rev. David King Speaks on the Importance of Holding Elected Officials Accountable</i> , <i>North Shore Exponent</i> , <a href="http://northshoreexponent.wordpress.com/2009/03/07/rev-david-king-speaks-on-the-importance-of-holding-elected-officials-accountable">http://northshoreexponent.wordpress.com/2009/03/07/rev-david-king-speaks-on-the-importance-of-holding-elected-officials-accountable</a> , March 7, 2009 .....	14
<i>Locking Up Political Speech: How Electioneering Communications Laws Stifle Free Speech and Civic Engagement</i> , Michael C. Munger, Ph.D. June 2009, available online at <a href="http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_pubs/locking_up_political_speech.pdf">http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_pubs/locking_up_political_speech.pdf</a> .....	46
Memorandum from Kevin Kennedy to the Members of the Wisconsin Government Accountability Board at 36 (March 23-24, 2010) (available at <a href="http://gab.wi.gov/sites/default/files/news/rule_gab_1_28_memo_to_board_march_2010_pdf_91828.pdf">http://gab.wi.gov/sites/default/files/news/rule_gab_1_28_memo_to_board_march_2010_pdf_91828.pdf</a> ) .....	21
Richard M. Esenberg, “L’Affaire ASA: Not What it Seemed to Be,” <i>Shark and Shepherd</i> , March 23, 2010 (available on line at <a href="http://sharandshepherd.blogspot.com/2010/03/laffaire-asa-not-what-it-seemed-to-be.html">http://sharandshepherd.blogspot.com/2010/03/laffaire-asa-not-what-it-seemed-to-be.html</a> ) .....	37
<i>Van Hollen Forms Elections Integrity Task Force Boosts Efforts to Fight Voter Fraud Across Wisconsin</i> , MacIver Institute, <a href="http://maciverinstitute.com/2010/07/van-hollen-forms-elections-integrity-task-force-boost-efforts-to-fight-voter-fraud-across-wisconsin">http://maciverinstitute.com/2010/07/van-hollen-forms-elections-integrity-task-force-boost-efforts-to-fight-voter-fraud-across-wisconsin</a> , July 29, 2010.....	13

Wisconsin Government Accountability Board, Open Meeting Minutes,  
Aug. 27 and 28, 2008 (available at [http://gab.wi.gov/sites/  
default/files/event/08\\_27\\_28\\_08\\_openmeetingminutes\\_pdf\\_20925.pdf](http://gab.wi.gov/sites/default/files/event/08_27_28_08_openmeetingminutes_pdf_20925.pdf))  
..... 24
